results of its operations from period to period without regard to its financing methods or capital structure. The Company
excludes the items listed above from net income (loss) in arriving at EBITDA because these amounts can vary substantially from
company to company within its industry depending upon accounting methods and book values of assets, capital structures and
the method by which the assets were acquired. EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than,
net income (loss) as determined in accordance with GAAP or as an indicator of the Company's operating performance or
liquidity. Certain items excluded from EBITDA are significant components in understanding and assessing a company's financial
performance, such as a company's cost of capital and tax structure, as well as the historic costs of depreciable assets, none of
which are components of EBITDA. The Company's computations of EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled
measure of other companies or to such measure in our credit facility.

The following tables present a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure of EBITDA to the GAAP financial measure of
net income (loss) on an actual and pro forma basis.

Gathering and transportation expense 117 53 264 139

Oil and natural gas services — — — 1,733

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 6,066 3,680 16,302 11,121

General and administrative 1,654 755 4,468 2,176

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 22 17 62 45

Total expenses 12,556 8,159 33,478 24,247

Income from operations: 4,042 2,812 14,878 10,253

Other income 671 — 1,729 —

Net interest income (expense) (1,129) (716) (3,181) (1,806)

Gain (loss) on derivative contracts (3,148) (7) 2,017 (35)

Loss from equity investment — — (67) —

Total other income (expense) (3,606) (723) 498 (1,841)

Net income $436 $2,089 $15,376 $8,412

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Net income

(unaudited, in thousands)

  Three months ended September 30, 2012

  Windsor
Permian Gulfport Windsor

UT
Pro forma
adjustments

Total pro
forma

Net income $436 $4,196 $15 $(3,405) $1,242

Income tax expense -- -- -- 688 688

Loss on derivatives 3,148 -- -- -- 3,148

Interest expense 1,130 -- -- -- 1,130

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 6,066 -- 70 2,717 8,853

Equity-based compensation expense 291 -- -- -- 291

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 22 -- -- -- 22

EBITDA $11,093 $4,196 $85 $-- $15,374

1The Company completed its initial public offering (or "IPO") on October 17, 2012 and, as a result, third quarter earnings and
related financial information presented in this release are those of its wholly-owned subsidiary, Windsor Permian LLC ("Windsor
Permian"), and do not include information on a per share basis.

2 The selected historical financial information of Windsor UT, historical revenues and direct operating expenses of certain
property interests of Gulfport and certain pro forma adjustments are presented in a table appearing at the end of this press
release. The pro forma data are not necessarily indicative of financial results that would have been obtained had the described